(a)  The total number of nursing home beds as defined in109

subparagraphs (iv) and (vi) of Section 41-7-173(h) which may be110

authorized by such certificates of need issued during the period111

beginning on July 1, 1989, and ending on June 30, 2000, shall not112

exceed one thousand five hundred twenty-five (1,525) beds.  The113

number of nursing home beds authorized under paragraphs (z), (cc),114

(dd), (ee) and (ff) of this subsection (2) shall not be counted in115

the limit on the total number of beds provided for in this116

paragraph (a).117

(b)  The department may issue a certificate of need to118